

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8166/2008
(From the judgement & order dated 10/07/2008 in CRLMA No.17143/2008
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SUSHIL KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ANR. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., stay and office
report)

Date: 14/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.P. Singh,Adv.
Mr. Chittaranjan Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod Swarup,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sahdev Singh,Adv.
Mr. Chandra Prakash Pandey,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the First Information Report, the name of petitioner-Sushil Kumar has been specifically mentioned and there is a clear allegation that all the accused persons have strangulated the deceased and caused injury at the forehead of the deceased at about 6.00 p.m. on 2nd September, 2006.

In view of this, no interference is called for.

The special leave petition being devoid of any merit is dismissed.

[Alka Dudeja]
Court Master

[Neeru Bala Vij]
Court Master